The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the following financial
statements:

 •  the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019 filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”) on March 2, 2020;

 •  the Company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and the three months ended June 30,
2020 filed with the SEC on May 11, 2020 and July 31, 2020, respectively;

•  the audited combined and consolidated financial statements of Park Place as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019

incorporated herein by reference, which are incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A;
and

 •  the unaudited combined and consolidated financial statements of Park Place as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and
2019, which are incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

1

ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2020
(In millions)
(Unaudited)

Asbury
Automotive
Group, Inc.   Park Place

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 613.2   $ 33.2   $ (519.1)  a, j   $ 127.3
Contracts-in-transit, net   115.1   $ 24.0   (24.0)  a   115.1
Accounts receivable, net   87.7   $ 23.7   (23.7)  a   87.7
Inventories, net   636.4   $ 145.6   (28.9)  a, b, j   753.1
Assets held for sale   28.7   $ —   —   28.7
Other current assets   110.6   65.7   (6.7)  a, j, k   169.6

Total current assets   1,591.7   292.2   (602.4)   1,281.5
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   922.8   67.8   (43.3)  a, c, j   947.3
OPERATING LEASE RIGHT-OF-USE-ASSETS   90.2   50.2   152.0  a, d   292.4
GOODWILL   206.5   0.3   688.2  e, j   895.0
INTANGIBLE FRANCHISE RIGHTS   113.2   10.7   (22.0)  e, j   101.9
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS   10.0   9.6   (9.6)  a   10.0

Total assets   $ 2,934.4   $ 430.8   $ 162.9   $ 3,528.1

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Floor plan notes payable—trade, net   $ 57.5   $ 41.3   (41.3)  a   $ 57.5
Floor plan notes payable—non-trade, net   468.7   $ 44.9   56.3  a, g, j   569.9
Current maturities of long-term debt   51.4   $ 25.2   124.8  a, g   201.4
Current maturities of operating leases   16.4   $ 18.2   (8.0)  a, d   26.6
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   299.2   111.7   (46.5)  a, g, j   364.4

Total current liabilities   893.2   241.3   85.3   1,219.8
LONG-TERM DEBT   1,182.1   26.2   23.8  a, g   1,232.1
OPERATING LEASE LIABILITY   77.6   31.9   159.5  a, d   269.0
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   24.7   —   —   24.7
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   43.7   3.7   (3.7)  a   43.7
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Total shareholders’ equity   713.1   127.7   (102.0)  h, j   738.8

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 2,934.4   $ 430.8   $ 162.9   $ 3,528.1

2

ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Asbury Automotive
Group, Inc.   Park Place

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Six Months
Ended June 30,

2020

For the Six Months
Ended June 30,

2020
REVENUE:

New vehicle   $ 1,583.9  $ 316.3  $ (16.2)  j   $ 1,884.0
Used vehicle   940.7  $ 248.6  $ (15.3)  j   1,174.0
Parts and service   390.8  $ 114.5  $ (5.1)  j   500.2
Finance and insurance, net   137.0  $ 14.0  $ (1.1)  j   149.9
Other   —   1.8  $ —   1.8

TOTAL REVENUE   3,052.4   695.2   (37.7)   3,709.9
COST OF SALES:

New vehicle   1,508.9   292.1  $ (15.1)  j   1,785.9
Used vehicle   872.9   232.2  $ (14.4)  j   1,090.7
Parts and service   155.4   50.8  $ (2.5)  j   203.7
Other   —   0.3  $ —   0.3

TOTAL COST OF SALES   2,537.2   575.4   (32.0)   3,080.6

GROSS PROFIT   515.2   119.8   (5.7)   629.3
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Selling, general, and administrative   346.9   96.2  $ (0.5)  d, j   442.6
Depreciation and amortization   19.2   5.5  $ (4.0)  c, j   20.7
Franchise rights impairment   23.0   —   $ —   23.0
Other operating (income) expense, net   8.9   (0.3)  $ 0.2  j   8.8

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   117.2   18.4   (1.4)   134.2
OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME):

Floor plan interest expense   11.1   1.4  $ (0.8)  i, j   11.7
Other interest expense, net   28.8   2.0  $ 2.3  i, j   33.1
Loss on extinguishment of long-term debt, net   20.6   —   $ —   20.6
Gain on divestiture   (33.7)   —   $ (25.7)  j   (59.4)

Total other expenses, net   26.8   3.4   (24.2)   6.0

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   90.4   15.0   22.8   128.2
Income tax expense   21.3   0.7  $ 5.7  f, j   27.7

NET INCOME   $ 69.1  $ 14.3  $ 17.1   $ 100.5

EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Basic—

Net income   $ 3.60   $ 5.23

Diluted—
Net income   $ 3.58   $ 5.21

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic   19.2   19.2

Restricted stock   —   —
Performance share units   0.1   0.1

Diluted   19.3   19.3

3

ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Asbury Automotive
Group, Inc.   Park Place

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2019

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2019

REVENUE:
New vehicle   $ 3,863.3  $ 819.8  $ (43.5)  j   $ 4,639.6
Used vehicle   2,131.6  $ 587.5   (31.4)  j   $ 2,687.7
Parts and service   899.4  $ 265.4   (10.8)  j   $ 1,154.0
Finance and insurance, net   316.0  $ 28.9   (2.3)  j   $ 342.6
Other   —   $ 4.3   —   $ 4.3

TOTAL REVENUE   7,210.3   1,705.9   (88.0)   8,828.2
COST OF SALES:

New vehicle   3,703.8   759.3   (40.3)  j   $ 4,422.8
Used vehicle   1,997.5   551.5   (29.4)  j   $ 2,519.6
Parts and service   340.1   116.7   (5.5)  j   $ 451.3
Other   —   0.6   —   $ 0.6

TOTAL COST OF SALES   6,041.4   1,428.1   (75.2)   7,394.3

GROSS PROFIT   1,168.9   277.8   (12.8)   1,433.9
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Selling, general, and administrative   799.8   200.2   (9.2)  d, j  $ 990.8
Depreciation and amortization   36.2   11.7   (8.6)  c, j   $ 39.3
Franchise rights impairment   7.1   —   —   $ 7.1
Other operating (income) expense, net   0.8   (0.1)   0.5   $ 1.2

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   325.0   66.0   4.5   395.5
OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME):

Floor plan interest expense   37.9   6.2   (5.1)  i, j   $ 39.0
Other interest expense, net   54.9   4.7   3.9  i, j   $ 63.5
Gain on divestiture   (11.7)   —   (25.7)  j   $ (37.4)

Total other expenses, net   81.1   10.9   (26.9)   65.1

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   243.9   55.1   31.4   330.4
Income tax expense   59.5   1.0   7.9  f, j   $ 68.4

NET INCOME   $ 184.4  $ 54.1  $ 23.5   $ 262.0

EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Basic—

Net income   $ 9.65   $ 13.72

Diluted—
Net income   $ 9.55   $ 13.58

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic   19.1   19.1

Restricted stock   0.1   0.1
Performance share units   0.1   0.1

Diluted   19.3   19.3

4

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information includes pro forma adjustments that are (1) directly attributable to the
Acquisition, (2) factually supportable, and (3) with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income, expected to have a